

Case Nos. A159320 & 159658

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

CALIFORNIA RENTERS LEGAL ADVOCACY AND
EDUCATION FUND, *et al.*,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN MATEO, *et al.*,
Defendants and Respondents

On Appeal from an Order Denying Petition for Writ of Mandate,
Judgment, and Order Denying Motion to Vacate/Motion for New Trial
Case No. 18-CIV-02105

The Superior Court of San Mateo County
Honorable J. George Miram, Judge

**APPLICATION OF HABITAT FOR HUMANITY GREATER
SAN FRANCISCO, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF, AS
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
PROPOSED BRIEF**

Raymond A. Cardozo (SBN 173263)
Kathryn M. Bayes (SBN 334864)
REED SMITH LLP
rcardozo@reedsmith.com
kbayes@reedsmith.com
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105-3659
Tel: +1 415 543 8700; Fax: +1 415 391 8269

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Habitat for Humanity Greater San Francisco

COURT OF APPEAL FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A159320 & A159658
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 173263 NAME: Raymond A. Cardozo (SBN 173263); Kathryn M. Bayes (SBN 334864) FIRM NAME: REED SMITH LLP STREET ADDRESS: 101 Second Street, Suite 1800 CITY: San Francisco STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 94105 TELEPHONE NO.: 415.543.8700 FAX NO.: 415.391.8269 E-MAIL ADDRESS: rcardozo@reedsmith.com; kbayes@reedsmith.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amicus Curiae Habitat for Humanity Greater San Francisco	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 18-CIV-02105
APPELLANT/ California Renters Legal Advocacy and Education Fund, et a. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ City of San Mateo, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
A. To Address California’s Historic Housing Crisis, The Legislature Enacted An Interconnected Group of Housing Law Reforms, With Reform Of City Land Use Actions Essential To The Scheme.	6
1. California Cities’ Exclusionary Land Use Actions Have Contributed To The Crisis.	6
2. The RHNA and Housing Element Laws Require Cities To Plan For Sufficient Housing To Meet Regional Needs, But Cities Have Blunted The Impact Of The Process On The State’s Housing Crisis.	7
3. The Legislature Reformed The HAA And Enacted SB 35 To Further Combat The Housing Crisis And Increase Approval And Construction Of Housing.	8
B. The City Draws An Untenable Distinction Between Applying Key Provisions Of The HAA To Market Rate Housing And Doing So To Below Market Housing.	11
C. Respondent’s Position That Local Interests Should Trump State Housing Laws Would Greatly Imperil The State’s Authority To Enact Housing Laws That Promote Affordable Housing.	14
III. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of San Jose</i> (2019) 42 Cal. App. 5th 683.....	12, 13
<i>Buena Vista Gardens Apartments Assn. v. City of San Diego Planning Dept.</i> (1985) 175 Cal. App. 3d 289.....	12
<i>City of Watsonville v. State Dept. of Health Services</i> (2005) 133 Cal. App. 4th 875.....	12
<i>Coalition Advocating Legal Housing Options v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2001) 88 Cal. App. 4th 451.....	12
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal. 4th 389.....	12
Statutes	
Gov. Code § 5588.....	7
Gov. Code § 65589.5(a)(1)-(2)	6
Gov. Code § 65589.5(a)(1)(B)	4
Gov. Code § 65589.5(a)(1)(E)	6
Gov. Code § 65589.5(a)(2)(K)	5, 15
Gov. Code § 65589.5(j)	10
Other Authorities	
Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>California’s High Housing Costs: Causes and Consequences (2015)</i> , https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2015/finance/housing-costs/housing-costs.pdf	6
